

04.04.2026

Regular Addl. PP for the State and one of the regular Stenographers is on leave today.

Present: Sh. Pankaj Bhatia, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Deepak is already PO.
Accused Amit is present on bail.
Accused Sultan @ Krishan and Sandeep @ Dhila produced from JC through VC.
Accused Rakesh @ Raka, Ajay Rathi and Sumit @ Jhumka not produced from JC.
Accused Himmat @ Sonu is absent.
Ms. Ami Sisodia, Ld. Counsel for accused Amit.
Sh. Neeraj Kumar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Suresh Tomar, Ld. Counsel for accused Rakesh @ Raka.
Sh. Sumeet Shokeen, Ld. Counsel for all accused except Amit and Rakesh @ Raka.
Ms. Priyanka, Surety of accused Himmat @ Sonu in person.
IO/Insp. Yogendra Kumar is absent.

IO/Insp. Yogendra Kumar has sent a written request for exemption from personal appearance due to heavy law and order duty.

Perused. Exemption is allowed for today only.

Ld. Counsel for accused Himmat @ Sonu submits that he is withdrawing his vakalatnama for accused Himmat @ Sonu.

NBWs issued against accused Himmat @ Sonu received unexecuted with the report that father of the accused met and stated that he has no connection with the accused and he is not aware regarding his whereabouts.

It appears from the report that accused is deliberately avoiding the Court proceedings and hiding his presence to evade the arrest. Therefore, it is necessary to take more coercive steps to secure his presence. **Accordingly, let process u/s 82 Cr.P.C (84 BNSS now) against the accused for the NDOH.**

Ahlmad is directed to issue the process within two working days and endorsement be made that Process Server shall appear for recording of his statement qua execution on the NDOH.

Surety of accused Himmat @ Sonu submits that she is not aware regarding the whereabouts of the accused and she cannot produce him. She further submits that she is ready to pay the penalty amount.

In view of the submissions made, surety is directed to pay the penalty amount of Rs. 25,000/-. Surety submits that she had already deposited Kisan Vikas Patra at the time of submitting surety bonds and penalty amount may be realised by encashment of KVP.

In view of the submissions made, SHO concerned is directed to encash the KVP and to deposit Rs. 25,000/- on the NDOH.

Copy of the order be sent to SHO concerned for information and compliance.

Put up for further proceedings on **21.05.2026**.

(MUNEESH GARG)
ASJ-03, N/W, ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/04.04.2026